

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/30/2022 9:53 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101241-1
(Court of Appeals No. 37747-4-III)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BROCK MASLONKA and DIANE MASLONKA, a marital
community,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1
OF PEND OREILLE COUNTY,

Defendant/Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

RICHARD T. WETMORE,
WSBA #40396
DUNN & BLACK, P.S.
111 North Post, Suite 300
Spokane, WA 99201
Phone: (509) 455-8711
E-mail: rwetmore@dunnandblack.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs/
Appellants/Cross-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Maslonkas’ Property.....	2
B. Box Canyon Dam	3
C. The PUD’s Property Rights.....	8
D. Changes in the PUD’s Historical Use	10
IV. ARGUMENT	13
A. Material Questions of Fact Exist Regarding the Applicability of the “Subsequent Purchaser” Rule.....	15
B. The Record Contains Substantial Evidence of the PUD’s Additional Action and Historical Changed Use.....	21
C. The Maslonkas Have Viable Tort Claims For Damage Caused By the PUD to the Maslonkas’ Property.....	25
V. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Ackerman v. Port of Seattle,</u> 52 Wn.2d 903 (1958)	28
<u>Dickgieser v. State,</u> 153 Wn.2d 530 (2005)	26, 27, 28
<u>Eggleston v. Pierce Cty.,</u> 148 Wn.2d 760 (2003)	26, 28
<u>Gerlach v. Cove Apartments, LLC,</u> 196 Wn.2d 111 (2020)	14
<u>Highline Sch. Dist. 401 v. Port of Seattle,</u> 87 Wn.2d 6 (1976).....	28
<u>Hoover v. Pierce Cty.,</u> 79 Wn. App. 427 (1995).....	21, 22, 23
<u>Kohl v. United States,</u> 91 U.S. 367 (1875)	19
<u>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,</u> 176 Wn.2d 909 (2013)	28
<u>Maslonka v. Pub. Util. Dist.</u> <u>No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cnty.,</u> 514 P.3d 203, (Wash. Ct. App. 2022)	8, 13, 18, 25, 26, 28
<u>N. Pac. Ry. v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist.,</u> 85 Wn.2d 920 (1975)	26

<u>Olpinski v. Clement,</u> 73 Wn.2d 944 (1968)	14
<u>Olson v. King Cty.,</u> 71 Wn.2d 279 (1967)	27
<u>Pac. Highway Park, LLC v.</u> <u>Washington State Dep't of Transp.,</u> 181 Wn. App. 1020 at *6 (2014).....	26, 27, 28
<u>Rocha v. King Cnty.,</u> 195 Wn.2d 412 (2020)	15
<u>Washington Bankers Ass'n v. State,</u> 198 Wn.2d 418 (2021)	15
<u>Wolfe v. State Dep't of Transp.,</u> 173 Wn. App. 302 (2013).....	16, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27
<u>Other</u>	
<u>Black's Law Dictionary,</u> Abridged 7 th Edition, West Group, 2000	14
